Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 04-26-23-A Office of Violence Against Women - FY-2023 Grants to Indian Tribal Governments Program

WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
WHEREAS,	our Vision is a Nation of strong families built on Tsi?Niyukwliho T^ (Our Ways) and a strong economy; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation has determined that the overall goal of the Oneida Nation is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live; and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Nation has established the Domestic Violence Program within Family Services to address the issues of all forms of abuse, and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee recognizes the need to support children, youth and families who are affected by domestic and sexual assault violence.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Oneida Nation authorizes and submits a grant application to the Office of Violence Against Women – FY2023 Grants to Indian Tribal Governments Program to enhance current sexual assault services and respond to clientele need with additional resources. This grant will help to increase the quality of life of those served using culturally based systems of care to help victims heal from trauma.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 7 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 26th day of April, 2023; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 6 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Lisa Liggins, Secretary Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."